common control combinations” (“AG 5”) issued by the HKICPA as if the Acquisition had occurred on
the date when the combining entities first came under the control of the substantial shareholder.
Accordingly, the assets and liabilities acquired in the common control combinations are stated at their
carrying amounts as if they had been held or incurred by the Group from the later of the date on which
the combining entities first came under the control of the substantial shareholder or the relevant
transactions giving rise to the assets or liabilities arose.

– 8 –

watly.li
e_A160307    1st Proof    Time/date: 15-03-2016_22:16:03    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    watly.li

In accordance with AG 5, the comparative amounts of the consolidated financial statements of the
Company have been restated to include the financial statement items of Perfect Shiny Group. The effect
of the common control combination of Perfect Shiny Group on the comparative consolidated financial
statements are summarised as follows:

   (a)  Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014

As
previously

reported

Perfect
Shiny

Group
Consolidation

adjustment
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,778 1,003 4,781
Intangible assets 3,122 10,359 13,481
Available-for-sale financial assets — 1,344 1,344

6,900 12,706 19,606

Current assets
Inventories 133,657 1,604 135,261
Trade and other receivables 108,921 1,214 110,135
Tax recoverable 2,227 — 2,227
Restricted bank deposits 22,230 — 22,230
Fixed deposits with original maturity date

more than three months — 21,401 21,401
Cash and cash equivalents 103,314 9,122 112,436

370,349 33,341 403,690

Total assets 377,249 46,047 423,296

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company
Share capital 13,200 3,900 (3,900) 13,200
Reserves 115,623 (1,011) 3,900 118,512
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses) 113,976 (6,877) 107,099

242,799 (3,988) 238,811
Non-controlling interests — 18,326 18,326

Total equity 242,799 14,338 257,137

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Loan from a shareholder — 27,769 27,769
Deferred income tax liabilities 115 606 721

115 28,375 28,490

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 87,194 3,334 90,528
Bank borrowings 47,141 — 47,141

134,335 3,334 137,669

Total liabilities 134,450 31,709 166,159

Total equity and liabilities 377,249 46,047 423,296

– 9 –

watly.li
e_A160307    1st Proof    Time/date: 15-03-2016_22:16:03    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    watly.li

   (b)  Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2014

As
previously

reported

Perfect
Shiny

Group
Consolidation

adjustment
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,537 — 1,537
Deferred income tax assets 57 — 57

1,594 — 1,594

Current assets
Inventories 131,426 — 131,426
Trade and other receivables 152,459 3,866 156,325
Restricted bank deposits 35,038 — 35,038
Cash and cash equivalents 62,869 — 62,869

381,792 3,866 385,658

Total assets 383,386 3,866 387,252

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company
Share capital — 3,900 (3,900) —
Reserves 37,950 — 3,900 41,850
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses) 100,785 (34) 100,751

Total equity 138,735 3,866 142,601

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 159,411 — 159,411
Bank borrowings 75,531 — 75,531
Current income tax liabilities 9,709 — 9,709

244,651 — 244,651

Total liabilities 244,651 — 244,651

Total equity and liabilities 383,386 3,866 387,252

– 10 –

watly.li
e_A160307    1st Proof    Time/date: 15-03-2016_22:16:03    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    watly.li

   (c)  Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2014

As
previously

reported

Perfect
Shiny

Group
Consolidation

adjustment
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 1,299,154 341 1,299,495
Cost of sales (1,207,137) (1,091) (1,208,228)

Gross profit/(loss) 92,017 (750) 91,267
Other (losses)/gains, net (1,410) 1,172 (238)
Distribution and selling expenses (14,783) (293) (15,076)
General and administrative expenses (33,775) (217) (33,992)
Research and development expenses — (4,900) (4,900)

Operating profit/(loss) 42,049 (4,988) 37,061
Finance income 571 119 690
Finance costs (2,550) — (2,550)

Finance (costs)/income, net (1,979) 119 (1,860)
Share of loss of an associate — (953) (953)
Loss on re-measurement of associate to

acquisition date fair value in business
combination achieved in stages — (2,028) (2,028)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 40,070 (7,850) 32,220
Income tax (expense)/credit (7,079) 32 (7,047)

Profit/(loss) for the year 32,991 (7,818) 25,173

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to income statement
Change in value of available-for-sale

financial assets — (5) (5)
Currency translation differences (127) (1,741) (1,868)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for
the year 32,864 (9,564) 23,300

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 32,991 (6,843) 26,148
Non-controlling interests — (975) (975)

32,991 (7,818) 25,173

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for
the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 32,864 (7,854) 25,010
Non-controlling interests — (1,710) (1,710)

32,864 (9,564) 23,300

– 11 –

watly.li
e_A160307    1st Proof    Time/date: 15-03-2016_22:16:03    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    watly.li

  2.1.2  Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

   (a)  Amendments to standards adopted by the Group

The following amendments to existing standards are mandatory for accounting periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2015. The adoption of these amendments to standards does not have any
significant impact to the results and financial position of the Group:

Hong Kong Accounting Standard
(“HKAS”) 19 (2011) Amendment

Defined Benefit Plans

Annual Improvement Project Annual Improvements 2010–2012 cycle